iC-OF oBGA OF4C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev C1, Page 1/4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Package Options Order Designation
iC-OF optoBGATM OF4C none
leaded balls
iC-OF oBGA OF4C
iC-OF oBGA OF4C-1
 optoBGATM OF4C built-in reticle iC-OF oBGA OF4C-OF2RY
    5.4 mm x 4.2 mm
RoHS compliant
PIN CONFIGURATION PIN FUNCTIONS
No.
Name
Function
1 NI0 Analog Current Output, Track 0
2 NI1 Analog Current Output, Track 1
3 NI2 Analog Current Output, Track 2
4 GND Ground
5 S2 Push-Pull Output, Track 2
6 S1 Push-Pull Output, Track 1
7 S0 Push-Pull Output, Track 0
(top view)
8 VCC +5V Supply Voltage
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Item Symbol Parameter Conditions Fig.    Unit
     Min. Typ. Max.
TG1 Ta Operating Ambient Temperature Range
(extended temperature range on request)
package oBGA OF4C
package oBGA OF4C-1
 -20
-30
 90
90
°C
°C
TG2 Ts Storage Temperature Range   -30  110 °C
TG3 Tpk Reflow Soldering Peak Temperature tpk < 20 s, convection reflow
tpk < 20 s, vapour phase
TOL (time on label) 8 h;
please refer to customer
information file No. 7 for
details
   245
230
°C
°C
Copyright © 2000, 2010, iC-Haus www.ichaus.com
iC-OF oBGA OF4C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev C1, Page 2/4
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
iC-OF oBGA OF4C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev C1, Page 3/4
DIMENSION TABLE
Item Parameter Conditions     Unit
   Min. Typ. Max. Tolerance
 Substrate
A1 Outline X   5.4  ±0.1  mm
A2 Outline Y   4.2  ±0.1 mm
A3 Substrate Thickness bottom package to bottom die  1.05   mm
 Reference
B1 Outline vs. Reference X   1.43  ±0.1 mm
B2 Outline vs. Reference Y   0.83  ±0.1 mm
 Frame Size and Shape
(or Encapsulation)
C1 Frame Outline X equivalent to A1
C2 Frame Outline Y equivalent to A2
C3 Frame Thickness    0.925  mm
 Chip Placement
G3 Chip Thickness   0.3  ±0.025 mm
H1 Chip Position vs. Reference X center of sensors  0.996  ±0.195 mm